This press release is a promotional announcement and does not constitute a prospectus.

 6 This press release and the information it contains do not constitute an invitation to purchase
or subscribe to securities in France or any other country.

Paying Agents - Subscription Payments
Subscriptions for New Shares and payments of funds by shareholders whose shares are held in
administered registered or bearer form will be received until December 19, 2023 (inclusive), by their
authorized intermediary for subscriptions under the priority subscription period and under the Public
Offering.

Subscriptions for New Shares and payments of funds by shareholders whose shares are held in pure
registered form will be received free of charge until December 19, 2023 (inclusive), by UPTEVIA as part of
the priority subscription period and as part of the Public Offering.

Each subscription must be accompanied by a deposit. Subscriptions for which payments have not been
made will be canceled ipso jure, without the need for formal notice.

Amounts paid at the time of subscription and remaining available after the allocations will be reimbursed
without interest to the subscribers by the authorized intermediaries who will have received them.
The indicative delivery date for the New Shares is December 28, 2023.

Impact on ownership structure and voting rights
Impact of the Operation on the Owning Structure

Before Offering  After the 91.7% Offering  After the 100%
Offering

Shareholders
Nb. of
shares

% capital Nb. of
shares

% capital Nb.
of shares

% capital

Shareholdings of Board (Directoire) (1) 652 891 5.25% 652 891 4.21% 652 891 4.14%

Of which Djanka Investissement
(controlled by Sébastien PELTIER)

627 101 5.05% 627 101 4.04% 627 101 3.97%

Of which Sébastien PELTIER  3 830 0.03% 3 830 0.02% 3 830 0.02%

Shareholdings of Supervisory Board
members

- 0.00% - 0.00% - 0.00%

Employees (2) 13 768 0.11% 13 768 0.09% 13 768 0.09%
   -

Public 11 742 327 94.50% 14 826 784 95.60% 15 105 556 95.67%
   -

Liquidity contract  16 392 0.13% 16 392 0.11% 16 392 0.10%

TOTAL  12 425 378 100.00% 15 509 835 100.00% 15 788 607 100.00%

(1) Members not bound by any concerted action.
(2) Registered shares.

This document may not be published, transmitted or distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States, Canada,
Australia or Japan.

This press release is a promotional announcement and does not constitute a prospectus.

 7 This press release and the information it contains do not constitute an invitation to purchase
or subscribe to securities in France or any other country.

Impact of the Operation on the Breakdown of Voting Rights

Before Offering  After the 91.7%
Offering

After the 100%
Offering

Shareholders
Number of

voting rights
% capital

Number
of voting

rights
% capital Number of

voting rights
% capital

Shareholdings of Board (Directoire) (1) 1 276 841   9.72% 1 276 841 7.87% 1 276 841 7.74%

Of which Djanka Investissement
(controlled by Sébastien PELTIER)

1 232 101 9.38% 1 232 101 7.60% 1 232 101 7.47%

Of which Sébastien PELTIER  3 830 0.03% 3 830 0.02% 3 830 0.02%

Shareholdings of Supervisory Board
members

- 0.00% - 0.00% - 0.00%

Employees (2) 23 461 0.18% 23 461 0.14% 23 461 0.14%
   -

Public 11 836 650 90.10% 14 921 107 91.98% 15 199 879 92.12%
   -

Liquidity contract  - 0.00% - 0.00% - 0.00%

TOTAL  13 136 952 100.00% 16 221 409 100.00% 16 500 181 100.00%

(1) Not bound by any concerted action.
(2) In registered form.

Impact of the issue on the situation of a shareholder with 1% of the capital and
not subscribing to the offering

(in euros per share)
Shareholder Participation

Non-Diluted basis Diluted basis(1)
Before the Offering   1.00% 0.86%
After the Offering in the event of a 91.7% limit 0.80% 0.71%
After the 100% Offering 0.79% 0.70%

(1) After taking into account the creation of 2,037,503 new Company shares on exercise of all outstanding BSA and BSPCE stock subscription

warrants currently outstanding.

Availability of prospectus

The prospectus, approved by the AMF on December 11, 2023, under No. 23-509, comprises:
(i) The universal registration document filed with the Autorité des Marchés Financiers on April 26,

2023, under number D. 23-0347 ("2022 URD").
(ii) The 1st amendment to the 2022 URD filed with the AMF on December 11, 2023, under No. D. 23-

0347-A01 ("the Amendment").
(iii) An offering circular (the "Offering Circular").